
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 24th March, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Martin Stevens Ext 2224 

 

   
  

 
 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee. 
 

4 Reducing The Strength   (Pages 7 - 22) 

5 Purple Flag Update   (Pages 23 - 24) 

6 Licensing of Fast Food Outlets   (Pages 25 - 40) 

7 Dog Control Orders   (Pages 41 - 46) 

8 A Frame Obstruction on Pavements (briefing note)   (Pages 47 - 48) 

9 WORK PLAN   (Pages 49 - 52) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 
A summary of the work undertaken over the last year will be provided prior to the meeting.  
 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Hailstones, Mrs Johnson (Vice-Chair), Miss Mancey, 

Plant, Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Wemyss and 
Mrs Williams (Chair) 
 

Public Document Pack



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
04/12/13 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 4th December, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor David Allport, Councillor Peter Hailstones, 

Councillor Mrs Hilda Johnson, Councillor Miss Chloe Mancey, 
Councillor Miss Marion Reddish, Councillor Mrs Sandra 
Simpson and Councillor Andrew Wemyss 
 

 
Officers  Dave Adams (Executive Director – Operational Services) 
   Sarah Moore (Partnerships Manager) 
   Trevor Nicoll (Head of Recycling and Fleet Services) 
   Elaine Moulton (Deputy Development Control Manager) 
   Catherine Fox (Community Safety Officer) 
   Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Kyle Robinson. 
 
Cllr Tony Kearon sent his apologies as Portfolio Holder. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

4. WORKPLACE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY  

 
The Community Safety Officer introduced a report on the Workplace Domestic 
Violence Policy.  She stated that the policy was an essential part in raising 
awareness of the under reported crime and demonstrated to staff a commitment to 
their welfare by the Borough Council.  Domestic violence affected one in four women 
and one in six men and claimed the lives of two women a week in England every 
year.  There were approximately eight suicides per week due to the issues involving 
domestic violence.  Some of the effects that domestic violence could have included 
increased sick days, stress, decreased productivity and a raise in absenteeism.  It 
was often the case that
[...]
ief Executive had suggested that the Committee should 
look at the Planning policy relating to Take Aways as part of their future work 
programme.  
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

  

 

 
 

Report Author: Trevor Smith  
Job Title:  Community Safety Officer  
Email:  trevor.smith@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  742256 
 

Introduction 

To seek approval from Members to work with Staffordshire Police and various off-
licensed premises (including Supermarkets) to consider implementing the Reducing 
the Strength Campaign outlined below and the recommendations outlined in this 
report. 
 

Background 

In September 2012, Suffolk Police, Ipswich Borough Council, Suffolk County Council 
and NHS Suffolk launched the ‘Reducing the Strength’ Campaign aimed at stopping 
the sale of cheap, super strength alcohol 6.5% ABV and over from off-licensed 
premises in Ipswich. As of December 2013 68% of all licensed premises in Ipswich 
are ‘super strength free’. 
 
The aims of the campaign are: 
 

• To encourage licensees of premises with an off-license to voluntarily remove 
all cheap, super strength lager and following this, persuade licensees to 
voluntarily change the terms of their license to include this condition 

 

• To use the campaign to highlight the dangers of alcohol in general but 
particularly the dangers of super strength alcohol.  

 
 
Why was the initiative necessary? 
 

• In 2009 dedicated work began to try and tackle problems surrounding street 
drinking in Ipswich 

 

 

Report to the Cleaner, Greener, Safer  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

24th March 2014 

Reducing the Strength 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

• In the previous 18 months four individuals linked to the street drinking 
community were murdered, and other issues affecting the local community 
were identified 

 

• In June 2011 a working group was created, and ‘start afresh’ was launched 
 

• This is when it was identified that a long-term operational strategy was 
necessary, with the primary aim being to significantly reduce the negative 
impact on communities of anti-social street drinking and rough sleeping in 
Ipswich.  

 
 
Current situation in Newcastle under Lyme 
 
Newcastle Town Centre and surrounding areas experiences issues with Dependent 
Street Drinkers some of which present significant challenges not only on the streets 
of Newcastle but also within their own communities and neighbourhoods.  The 
problem is not a new one rather a problem which has been escalating over a number 
of years.   
 
To tackle this issue a Dependent Drinkers/Social inclusion has been set up aiming to 
engage street drinkers into appropriate treatment services and use enforcement 
action as and when required. 
 
Additional strategies include:- 
 

� Section 30 Dispersal Order and Section 27 – utilising powers to remove 
people who are causing anti-social behaviour from the town 

� Use of Acceptable Behaviour Contracts (ABC’s) and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Orders (ASBO’s) 

� Street Sweep – where ADS and Newcastle Police engage with Street 
Drinkers every Thursday afternoon 

� Anti-Social Behaviour Case Conference – a multi-agency case conference 
which deals with perpetrators of ASB 

 
Progress so far 

• Partnership Delivery Group (PDG) agreed for the Borough Council to work 

with Staffordshire Police on the campaign 

• Group has decided to follow the Ipswich model  

• 3 progression meetings already taken place with partners from Police, Trading 

Standards as well as internal partners from NBC 

• One year on conference in Ipswich attended by Inspector Barlow and myself 

• 90% of off-licensed premises agreed in principle to remove cheap, super-

strength alcohol from their shelves 

• Morrisons and Lidl have refused. Sainsbury’s have referred us back to the 

Newcastle Branch Manager 

Page 8



  

  

• Public Health have backed the campaign and discussions are taking place 

regarding fast track routes into treatment services 

• Newcastle Borough Council have pledged money to support the facilitation of 

the campaign 

 

Questions to be Addressed 

• What areas of the Borough should the campaign target? 

• How best to engage the reluctant Supermarkets? 

• In what other ways can Public Health support the campaign? 

• How can members support and add value to the campaign? 

 

Outcomes 

• Any thoughts, recommendations or input from Members as to where we can 

take the campaign in the medium to long term 

 

Supporting Information  

See Reducing the Strength report ‘One Year On’ attached 

 

Invited Partners/Stakeholders/Residents 

PC Paul Capewell (Joint coordinator) or Inspector Mark Barlow  

 

Constraints 

Finances, Time 

Conclusions 

The Reducing the Strength Campaign seeks to work with off-licensed premises to 

remove cheap, super-strength alcohol from their shelves to tackle alcohol fuelled 

anti-social behaviour and associated health harms amongst dependent drinkers and 

young people. 

This report seeks the support and valuable input from Members 

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) 

Councillor Anthony Kearon – Stronger, Safer Communities 

Page 9



  

  

Local Ward Member (if applicable) 

Councillor John Williams 

Councillor Julie Cooper 

Councillor Colin Eastwood 

 

Background Materials 

See attached 

Appendices 

N/A 

Page 10



Reducing the 

CS CS C
Page 11



In September 2012, Suffolk Police, Ipswich 
Borough Council, Suffolk County Council 
and NHS Suffolk launched the ‘Reducing the 
Strength’ Campaign - aimed at stopping the 
sale of super strength alcohol from off-licensed 
premises in Ipswich.

Since the launch of the campaign, we have 
been contacted by public sector agencies 
across the UK, asking us for information on how 
the campaign starte
[...]
re murdered, and other 
issues affecting the local 
community were identifi ed.

In June 2011 a working group 
was created, and ‘Start Afresh’ 
was launched.  The operation 
was multi-agency, consisting 
of Suffolk Police, Ipswich 
Borough Council, Suffolk 
County Council and Suffolk 

Drug and Alcohol Action Team.  
Other statutory partners 
involved in the operation 
included a Residents 
Representative Group, 
Community Resource Centre 
and members of the public 
affected by the problem.

It was identifi ed that a long-
term operational strategy 
was necessary, with the 
primary aim of signifi cantly 
reducing the negative impact 
on communities of anti-social 
street drinking and rough 
sleeping in Ipswich.

Why was this initiative necessary?Why was this initiative necessary?

s 

n

Reducing the 

September 2013

Page 12



An analysis 
of the street 
drinking 
community 
at the time 
revealed the 
following: 

• 25 Core + 45 Peripheral =  
 70 individuals
• 80% male
• Predominant age range 31  
 – 44, average age 40
• 90% consider super
 strength (over 6.5%
 volume) beer and cider
 consumption their primary
 issue
• Daily consumption   
 exceeds recommended   
 weekly level
• This is not a lifestyle   
 choice for the majority

As part of the overall 
operational strategy, an 
action was created to 
tackle the specifi c issue 
of super strength alcohol, 
which had been identifi ed 
as a key damaging factor 
in the lifestyles of the 
street drinking community. 
The ‘Reducing the 
Strength’ Campaign was 
therefore created.

Key parts of the 
strategy were:

• Identifying the issues and objectives.
• Developing routes out.
• Improving community intelligence.
• The prevention of crime, anti-social  
 behaviour and community issues.
• Community education.
• Maintaining a reduction in anti-social 
 drinking, rough sleeping and    
 community issues.

Why was this initiative necessary?

Reducing the 

Page 13



IPSWICH
Ipswich is the county town of 
Suffolk, located on the River 
Orwell.  It has a busy town 
centre with a vibrant shopping 
area and popular nightlife.  The 
town is policed by the county’s 
response offi cers and fi ve Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams, which 
cover separate districts.  

The main commercial and 
shopping area is covered 
by Ipswich Central Safer 
Neighbourhood Team.

The town has seen a decrease in 
crime over the past year, which is 
in line with the trend for the whole 
county.  Immediately prior to the 
launch of the campaign, to the end 
of August 2012, overall crime and 
anti-social behaviour in Ipswich was 
down compared to the previous 
year, but alcohol-related crimes and 
public disorder offences were up by 
5.1%

Incidents specifi cally relating to 
street drinking had seen a slight 
monthly increase, with an average 
of 12 incidents recorded per month, 
compared with 7 per month in the 
previous year.

The Reducing the Strength 
Campaign was multi-agency from 
the outset, with representatives 
from Suffolk Police, Ipswich 
Borough Council, Suffolk County 
Council, NHS Suffolk, Suffolk Drug 
and Alcohol Action Team and the 
East of England Co-operative 
Society involved.  

The East of England Co-Operative 
Society came on board as corporate 
partners, having agreed to remove 
super strength items from their 
Ipswich stores, and later from their 
stores across Suffolk.

Page 14



1. To encourage licensees of 
premises with an off-licence 
to voluntarily remove all super 
strength lager, beer and cider from 
their premises on a borough wide 
basis.  Following this, to persuade 
licensees to voluntarily change the 
terms of their licence to include a 
licensing condition not to sell such 
items.

2. To use the campaign to highlight 
the dangers of alcohol in general 
and in particular super strength 
alcohol, to the communities of 
Ipswich, and the wider Suffolk 
community.

The defi nition of super strength 
alcohol was agreed as any beer, 
lager or cider with an alcohol 
volume of 6.5% or more that is 
sold very cheaply.

Representatives from the 
working group met on regular 
occasions to formulate a strategy 
for implementing the campaign.  
Actions were as follows:

- Create a comprehensive media 
 strategy, containing agreed   
 messages.
- Create branding and a campaign 
 logo.
- Write to every off-licensed   
 premises in the town to introduce  
 the campaign and invite them to  
 a launch event.
 

- Plan and facilitate a launch of  
 the campaign, at a town centre  
 location.  
- Encourage licensees to sign up  
 on the day.
- Visit premises that have signed  
 up to discuss the removal of
 products from their store and   
 explain the process of applying  
 for a permanent minor variation.
- Carry out further communications 
 with licensed premises to   
 encourage sign up.
- Present premises that have 
 signed  up with a campaign   
 plaque, advertising the fact that  
 they are ‘super strength free’.

The aims of the 
campaign were:
“The campaign was 
multi-agency from 
the start, which 
was crucial for us 
in achieving long-
lasting results that 
would be positive for 
both agencies and 
communities”

Mike Grimwood - Ipswich 
Borough Council

The campaign would 
be measured via the 
following methods:

• The number of premises that 
sell super strength alcohol (both 
before and after the campaign).

• The number of incidents of 
anti-social behaviour at or near 
off-licensed premises (both 
before and after campaign.)
• The amount of recorded 
crime at or near off-licensed 
premises, with particular 
reference to alcohol related 
crime/disorder and thefts from 
shop.

• The amount of media 
coverage achieved, thereby 
the level of public awareness 
raised. Page 15



Communications representatives from 
Suffolk Constabulary, NHS Suffolk, 
Ipswich Borough Council and Suffolk 
County Council created a comprehensive 
communications strategy for the campaign.

Media partners were secured at the outset, with 
the ‘Ipswich Star’ newspaper and B
[...]
aims of 
the campaign.

A short fi lm was shown, 
containing images of the effects 
of street drinking in Ipswich 
and various interviews.  These 
were with a recovering alcoholic 
who had been a user of super 
strength, the manager of a local 
off-licence that is super strength 
free, a local business owner 
affected by the sale of super 
strength in their area, a local MP 
and representatives from the 
town and county councils.

Short inputs were given by:
Pc John Alcock, Street 
Drinking Liaison Offi cer, Suffolk 
Constabulary, Sally Hogg, 
Assistant Director of Public 

Health, NHS Suffolk, Mike 
Grimwood, Operations Manager, 
Ipswich Borough Council 
Licensing Team and
Roger Grosvernor, Retail 
Executive, East of England  
Co-operative Society.

Two short sketches were 
performed by a professional 
theatre company, Menagerie, 
and licensees were invited 
to speak with campaign 
representatives at the end of the 
event.

Leafl ets were produced for 
attendees, (copies are included), 
giving an overview of the 
campaign and what the benefi ts 
are for those who sign up.  
Window stickers, stating ‘We 
are super strength free’, and 
including the superhero image, 
were produced to give to those 
licensees who signed up on the 
day.

Journalists were invited to fi lm 
during the event and to listen in.  
Interviews were facilitated with 
key representatives.

The Launch

Granite plaques were made 
to be displayed outside those 
premises that had signed up 
to the campaign.  The plaques 
were engraved with the 
campaign logo and stated that 
the premises do not sell super 
strength alcohol.

Representatives from partner agencies

Page 18



Media coverage
Extensive local and national media coverage was achieved at 
the launch.

On the day, representatives from the East Anglian Daily Times / 
Ipswich Star, BBC Look East, ITV Anglia and Radio Suffolk were 
in attendance.

Chief Inspector Andrew Mason was interviewed on Radio 5 live, 
Radio 2 covered the item and enqui
[...]
heir 
areas.  

Planning is now underway for the campaign to 
be rolled out in other towns in Suffolk.

Going forward

Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

 
 

Report Author: Trevor Smith  
Job Title:  community Safety Officer (Alcohol Lead) 
Email:  trevor.smith@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01872 742256 

 
 

What is Purple Flag? 
 

• Purple Flag is an accreditation scheme governed by the Association of Town Centre 
Managers (ATCM) designed to improve the early evening and night time offering in 
the Town Centre 
 

• The scheme is similar to awards given out to the best beaches (Blue Flag) and parks 
(Green Flag).  Purple Flag looks holistically at the Town centre including policing, 
parking, lighting, entertainment, leisure and retail 
 
 

• There are around 80 cities and towns who have gained this status and the feedback 
suggests that it increases footfall, revenue, inward investment and prestige. It is also 
proven to reduce anti-social behaviour and alcohol-related crime. 

 
 
Background 
 

• In May 2010 there was a series of meetings to discuss Purple Flag culminating in a 
‘Kickstart Workshop’ facilitated by the ATCM.  At that time it was considered that 
Newcastle was not in a position to successfully obtain the accreditation.  

 

• In April 2013 it was decided to resurrect Purple Flag as partners believed that 
Newcastle was in a position to acquire Purple Flag status.  There is now a Town 
Centre Partnership and Manager who are working very hard to increase the daytime 
and early evening offering.  The Public Realm work has also re-invigorated the town 
in a variety of ways 

 
 
Current position and Next Steps 
 

• In April 2013 a working group was formed to kick start the Purple Flag process. 
There have been 5 meetings so far, the last one taking place on 4th October. The first 
phase has been completed which is to select a coordinator to establish a workin
[...]
secure compliance? 

We appreciate that the presence of a warden is an effective deterrent, but that it has 

a limited lasting impact.  We have the support of PCSOs, Aspire Housing and Staffs 

County Council to assist enforcing controls, but are looking how we can achieve 

more.   

• We hope to increasingly work with other staff and partners to increase the 

enforcement team. We will continue to look at way we can work jointly with other 

agencies and community groups. 

We recognise that it may not be practical for residents to assist directly supplying 

evidence for enforcement.  They may not be able to obtain names and addresses of 

offenders, or have concerns of repercussions.  We will therefore look at other ways 

residents can participate and support Dog Controls. 

• We aim to develop materials which residents can display or circulate to promote 

awareness of Dog Controls and penalties. 

 

Constraints 

There are obvious limits to the amount of enforcement which the authority can 

deliver based on its geographical size and available staff resources.  It is therefore 

important that our efforts are targeted for maximum effect.   

• We will review how we deliver our patrols. 

Placing and maintaining signs has cost implications.  The typical cost of purchasing 

and installing as sign is approximately £20.  No provision has been made within dog 

warden service budget for further signs to be installed. 

• We will establish if other fund holders such as LAPs, parish councils wish to fund 

extra signs, and obtain / install these if requested to do so. 

• We have requested that dog control details feature prominently when park signs / 

notice boards are refreshed. This both increases the profile of dog controls and 

reduces the amount of separate signage needed in these areas. 

Page 44



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Conclusions 

The process of creating and introducing Dog Control Orders is co
[...]
Request of Chair and Vice 
Chair – may overlap with Health Scrutiny. 
 

Committee Name: Cleaner, Greener & Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chair: 
Vice-Chair: 

Cllr Gill Williams 
Cllr Hilda Johnson 

Portfolio Holder(s) Covering 
the Committee’s Remit: 

Cllr Elsie Bates – Culture and Leisure  
Cllr Ann Beech – Environment and Recycling 
Cllr Tony Kearon – Safer Communities 

Work Plan Correct As At: 5 December 2013 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 Dog Control Orders Scrutiny Report/Brief from the Head of Environmental Health. 
Request of Chair/vice Chair. 

 

Task and Finish Groups:  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Warm Zone Delivery of Green Deal (potentially email to committee) 

• Decriminalised Car Parking 

• Waste and Recycling Strategy 

• (Possibly special meeting after April) 

 
REMIT 
 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 
 

• Anti-social Behaviour Orders 

• Civil contingencies 

• CCTV 

• Community cohesion and safety 

• Community Safety and Section 17 

• Decriminalised parking enforcement and on-street parking 

• Emergency planning 

• Older people 

• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

• Street and community wardens. 

• Buses and concessionary travel and taxis 

• Car park management 

• Climate change, sustainability and energy efficiency 

• Environmental enforcement 

• Environmental health 

P
age 50



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

• Flooding and drainage 

• Highways and transport (operational) 

• Recycling and waste management 

• Streetscene – litter, grounds maintenance, parks and gardens. 

P
age 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Reducing The Strength
	Reducing the Strength information pack - 1 Year on 2013 (2)

	5 Purple Flag Update
	6 Licensing of Fast Food Outlets
	Briefing-OBESITY-FASTFOOD-FINAL
	Obesity and the environment: regulating the growth of fast food outlets
	About PHE
	1. The importance of action on obesity
	2. The role of the environment
	3. Planning and health: the policy context
	4. Evidence for action on obesity
	5. What tools are available?
	Additional resources
	References


	7 Dog Control Orders
	8 A Frame Obstruction on Pavements (briefing note)
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 24th March, 2014 

 
Present:  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 

Councillor David Allport, Councillor Peter Hailstones, 
Councillor Mrs Hilda Johnson, Councillor Glyn Plant, Councillor 
Miss Marion Reddish, Councillor Kyle Robinson, Councillor 
Mrs Sandra Simpson and Councillor Andrew Wemyss 
 
Tony Kearon – Safer Communities 
 
Dave Adams – Executive Director, Operational Services 
Julia Cleary – Democratic Services Manager 
Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health Services 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declaration of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 
2013 are agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. REDUCING THE STRENGTH  

 
The Community Safety Officer gave an update on a campaign Suffolk Police, Ipswich 
Borough Council, Suffolk County Council and NHS Suffolk launched during 
September 2012 called Reducing the Strength Campaign to tackle problems with 
dependent street drinkers.  This has worked well in reducing violent anti-social 
behaviour with two thirds of off licences signed up. 
 
The aims of the campaign were:- 
 

• To encourage licensees of premises with an off licence to voluntarily 
remove all super strength lager, beer and cider from their premises on a 
borough wide basis.  Following this, to persuade licensees to voluntarily 
change the terms of their licence to include a licensing condition not to 
sell such items. 
 

• To use the campaign to highlight the dangers of alcohol in general and in 
particular super strength alcohol, to the communities of Ispwich, and the 
wider Suffolk community 

 



2 

Both Inspector Mark Barlow, Staffordshire Police and Newcastle Borough Council’s 
Community Safety Officer recently attended a Reducing the Strength Campaign 
conference in Ipswich. 
 
Newcastle Town Centre and surrounding areas experience issues with dependent 
street drinkers some of which present significant challenges not only on the streets of 
Newcastle but also within the their own communities and neighbourhoods.   
 
Eleven out of sixteen off licences have agreed, in principle, to sign a voluntary 
agreement. 
 
There is a Dependent Drinkers Case Conference which is chaired by the Community 
Safety Officer covering issues of preventative measures, treatment, enforcement, 
acceptable behaviour contracts, conditions etc. 
 
A meeting has been arranged for Wednesday 26 March 2014 to look at the next 
steps regarding public relations, communications which play a crucial role to the 
public and trade. 
 
This was reported as a very good start with a need to progress further to 
Supermarkets, writing to the Head Offices.  Lidl and Morrisons have refused as they 
are already tackling alcohol abuse but more discussions are taking place with 
Sainsbury’s.  Public Health have backed the campaign and discussions are taking 
place regarding fast track route into treatment services.  Newcastle Borough Council 
have pledged money to support the facilitation of the campaign. 
 
A Member expressed this as an excellent idea and for it to be widened across the 
Borough; Tesco and Home Bargains, Kidsgrove.  Home Bargains, Kidsgrove has 
been targeted but they do not retail super strength alcohol it is mainly beers, ciders 
and lagers not wine or spirits.  Presently Bargain Booze is out of the area for the first 
phase. 
 
Promotion of the campaign was raised, but it was felt there is a need to get the off 
licences signed up to the agreement, attend the Conference in Ipswich then plan the 
Communications Strategy.  With a formal launch to be arranged. 
 
It was raised that the retail outlets that are supporting the campaign to be praised. 
 
The Community Safety Officer advised it would be useful to meet with Councillors 
and Portfolio Holders to present a case regarding supermarkets. 
 
A Member expressed concern of the campaign displacing the problem elsewhere.  
The Community Safety Officer advised that the off licences that have not signed up 
have been warned that they will be approached by more drinkers.  If this occurs the 
Licensing Section at Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council will enforce action.  
Resulting in the off licences to sign the agreement. 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services advised that abstinence/less drinking is 
more likely to address the problem.  The Community Safety Officer informed that 
Public Heath must be a fast track route to help services/treatment.  Burton Hospital 
has pledged £xxxx support 
 
Helen Jones (District Public Health Development Officer – Newcastle-under-Lyme) 
who is based in the Business Improvement and Partnerships office is in liaison with 
Tony Bullock (Commissioning Lead at Staffordshire County Council). 



 

3 

 
Concern was raised of withdrawal, possibly death and the only fast track way in 
Cheshire is if you are in hospital as an in-patient. 
 
It was raised for Clinical Commissioning Groups to be involved as Public Heath is not 
sufficient.  This service is going out to tender shortly.  Presently there are three 
providers.  Combined Health Care provide detox with Public Health providing 
resources for alcohol, smoking, infant mortality and obesity. 
 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council and ‘Brighter Futures’ are working on projects with 
dependent drinkers. 
 
Matthew Ellis, Staffordshire Police and Crime Commissioner advised early 
intervention is required/moral support.  
 
This can be linked in with the work the Community Safety Officer has been involved 
in with schools. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- That the campaign is fully supported. With the supermarkets and 
the Staffordshire Chief Inspector of Police pleased to be involved.  Section 30 Zone 
does include Morrisons and Lidl.  Press releases to be published.  Tesco, Kidsgrove 
to be involved and publise.  Ensure it does not send more dependent drinkers over 
the Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 

5. PURPLE FLAG UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update regarding the Purple Flag scheme.  The 
Community Safety Officer is producing the first draft of the application to be 
presented to a working group in couple of weeks with the aim of trying to encourage 
the Town Centre Partnership composing a submission. 
 
The Town Centre Partnership are looking at the early evening economy, 5.00pm to 
8.00pm, which presently is tenuous.  There is a mixed variety of arts, theatre, bars 
and clubs. 
 
It is unknown if the Public Realm work is completed.  Community Safety Officer is 
discuss at the next working group.  Application will be deferred if the time is not right. 
 

6. LICENSING OF FAST FOOD OUTLETS  
 
A request was made for this item to remain as an agenda item and for the Head of 
Planning to pursue it as part of the Local Plan. 
 
The Executive Director – Operational Services asked for it to be sourced by market 
forces as Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council does not want empty shops within 
the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- It was agreed that it does not look appealing for shutters of 
outlets to be down during the day. 
 

7. DOG CONTROL ORDERS  

 
The Head of Environmental Health Services gave an update on the Dog Control 
Orders.  Five Fixed Penalty Notices have been served to date, one successful 
prosecution and twelve formal warnings.   



4 

 
A Member raised an issue of constraints.  There are limits to the amount of 
enforcement which the authority can deliver based on its geographical size and 
available staff resource. 
 
Cemeteries have been opened to allow members of the public to walk their dogs 
through but it was felt this should not be allowed. 
 
A Member raised on-going problems at Butt Lane hot spots.  Mainly due to there 
being no signage and public awareness is crucial.  The Member asked for free 
material from Keep Britain Tidy. 
 
Signage is required to inform the public that dog faeces can be disposed of in litter 
bins.  An option was to use Keep Britain Tidy but the preferred option was to use in-
house signage.  Keep Britain Tidy can be looked into again. 
 
A Member asked for certain problem areas to be targeted with leaflets. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- The Head of Environmental Health Services to liaise with the 
Executive Director – Operational Services and Head of Operations regarding 
signage. 
 
 

8. A FRAME OBSTRUCTION ON PAVEMENTS (BRIEFING NOTE)  

 
A frames are the responsibility of Staffordshire County Council.  Members do need to 
be proactive in reporting direct to the County Highways and if no response to raise 
with the County Councillors. 
 
All concerns are to be reported via the Guildhall which will be forwarded to 
Staffordshire County Council. 
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities advised that Town Centre 
Partnership could be approached with regard to the Good Code of Conduct. 
 
This item is to be kept as an agenda item and invite the Town Centre Partnership 
Manager or a representative from the Town Centre Partnership and Dave 
Greatbatch, Community Infrastructure Liaison Manager at Staffordshire County 
Council to future meetings. 
 

9. WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the Work Plan.  It was agreed that the following items 
would remain on the work plan in order for the Committee to further consider them in 
the future:- 
 

• Licensing of Hot Food Takeaways 

• ‘A’ Frames Obstruction on Pavements – in order to invite the Town 
Centre Manager or a Town Centre Partnership representative and the 
Community Infrastructure Liaison Manager (Staffordshire County 
Council) to future meetings. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 



 

5 

No items were raised. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 
Chair 

 


